RESOLUTION NO. 24R-11-280

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING; AUTHORIZING THE PIGGYBACK OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH'S CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF UNLEADED GASOLINE & DIESEL FUEL FROM PORT CONSOLIDATED, INC FOR VARIOUS VEHICLES AND GENERATORS BY VARIOUS CITY DEPARTMENTS.; PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT FROM BUDGET CODE NUMBERS 001-138-05241 AND 001-138-05240; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY CITY MANAGER, DESORAE GILES-SMITH)

WHEREAS, Section 2-144 of the Code provides that the City of Lauderhill may join in on cooperative purchasing plans without bids when the best interests of the City would be served; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pompano Beach has solicited bids and awarded a contract to Port Consolidated, Inc. for the purchase of unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lauderhill wishes to award the contract to Port Consolidated, Inc., based upon the bids solicited by the City of Pompano Beach, for the purchase of unleaded gasoline & diesel fuel for various vehicles and generators by various city departments; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has determined that the award of this contract as set forth herein would serve the best interests of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The waiver of competitive bidding is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2</u>. The award of the contract to Port Consolidated, Inc., for the purchase of unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel on an as needed basis, based upon the bids received from the City of Pompano Beach, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3</u>. Providing that payment shall be made on an as needed basis from Budget Code Numbers 001-138-05241 and 001-138-05240.

	Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.		
	DATED this day of	, 2024.	
	PASSED AND ADOPTED on fire	st reading this day of	
2024			

	PRESIDING OFFICER
	ATTEST:
MOTION SECOND	 CITY CLERK
R. CAMPBELL M. DUNN J. HODGSON S. MARTIN D. GRANT	Approved as to Form Angel Petti Rosenberg City Attorney